

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2024-0259

City of Dover & a.

v.

Secretary of State, & a.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
STRAFFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

NEW HAMPSHIRE SECRETARY OF STATE
AND
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Mary A. Triick, Bar No. 277277
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
1 Granite Place South
Concord, NH 03301
Mary.A.Triick@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDEN OF PROOF 13

II. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS CAN PROVIDE A RATIONAL OR
LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR CHOOSING ONE NONCOMPLIANT
MAP OVER ANOTHER. 14

III. PART II, ARTICLE 11 CONTAINS NO REQUIREMENT OF
STRICT MATHEMATICAL MAXIMIZATION OF THE WHOLE
NUMBER OF TOWNS AND WARDS WITH THEIR OWN
INDIVIDUAL DISTRICTS..... 16

IV. THE APPLICATION OF THE STANDARD ESTABLISHED IN
CITY OF MANCHESTER DOES NOT RENDER ARTICLE 11
UNENFORCABLE..... 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Manchester v. Secretary of State, 163 N.H. 689 (2012).....passim
Cnty. Res. For Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester,
154 N.H. 748 (2007)..... 14, 18
In re Petition of Whitman Operating Co., 174 N.H. 453 (2021) 14, 15

Statutes

RSA 662:55, 6, 11

Constitutional Provisions

New Hampshire Constitution, Part. II, Article. 9.....passim
New Hampshire Constitution, Part II, Article 11passim
